competition in
manufacturing
sectors.

1. EU-Morocco, USA-
Morocco FTAs +
agriculture and food
processing bilateral
EU-Morocco tariff
removal. 2: 1+ NTB
removal in agro-food
sectors. 3. Removal of
all tariff and NTB trade
costs.

Morocco Trade balance:
-2.2% (scenario 1,
compared to baseline)

Real per capita GDP
increase: +3.3% (sc. 2),
+12.2% (sc. 3).

Morocco: +0.14% EV
(scenario 1 relative to
baseline). +3.3%
(scenario 2). +12.3%
(secnario 3).

Morocco: Agriculture: -210m$
in trade balance (scenario 1
relative to baseline). Crops: -
247m$. Food products:
+387m$. Meat +155m$.

Konan and Maskus
(2005)

Tunisia, EU, Rest of
MENA, RoW.

Own model;
Tunisia Input-
Output table and
SAM. Data for
services barriers
from various
sources.

Imperfect
competition in
services sectors.
Regulation creating
markups in domestic
services sectors +
cost inefficiencies.
Perfect competition
in goods sectors.

1. Investment barriers
liberalization. 2.
Removal of border
barriers in services
trade. 3. Full services
liberalization. 4. Goods
trade liberalization.

  Tunisia: +1.22% EV
relative to baseline
(scenario 1). +4%
(scenario 2). +5.3% (sc.
3). +1.52% (sc. 4).

Services sectors share of
GDP: +0.6% (sc. 1), +2.6%
(sc. 2), +2.9% (sc. 3), -4% (sc.
4).

BenHammouda et al.
(2007)

Tunisia, Morocco,
Egypt, EU, RoW.

GTAP 6 (2001),
MacMap Tariff
data (2001) (with
different
aggregation
methods); Mirage
Model.

CRS and perfect
competition in
agriculture sectors.

1 (baseline)
implementation of
Tunisia, Morocco and
Egypt-Eu FTAs. 2.
1+removal of export
subsidies. 3. 1+ 50%
reduction in EU
domestic support. 4;
tariff reduction in agro
and food processing
sectors.

Tunisia: exports real
variation +8.06 (sc. 1,
relative to initial level),
+7.91 (sc. 2), +8.07 (sc.
3), +8.36(sc. 4).
Morocco: +31.48,
+30.08, +31.4%,
+32.4%.

Tunisia: -0.08% (sc. 1,
relative to initial level)), -
0.46% (sc. 2), -0.16 (sc.
3), +0.16 (sc. 4).
Morocco: +1.49%,
+1.01%, +1.4%,
+1.95%.

Tunisia: -1.11% (sc. 1, EV
relative to initial level)), -
1.32% (sc. 2), -1.17% (sc.
3), -0.97% (sc. 4).
Morocco: -0.44%, -0.74%,
-0.46%, -0.21%.

CEPII, WP No 2011-07 Economic integration in the Euro-Med

  72

A PPE NDI X  D:  SUM M AR Y  OF  R E SUL T S F R OM  GR AV I T Y  M ODE L  ST UDI E S OF  I NT E G R A T I ON I N T HE  E UR OM E D R E GI ON

 Countries included  Period
covered

Estimation method Control variables  Trade agreements modelling Results

Intra-Med studies
Ex-ante studies
Al-Atrash and Yousef
(2000)

18 arab countries +
43 others

1995-97
(averages)

Tobit estimation,
cross-section

Per capita GDPs - indicator of
trade openness

Dummy variables Intra-arab trade potential 15%.